MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 105TH LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1450, L. D. 1893, Bill, "AN ACT Reallocating Funds for Professional Contractual Employees for the Joint Standing Committees of the Legislature."

Amend said amendment by inserting after the 4th paragraph the following:

'Sec. 2. R. S., T. 2, § 51, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 51 of Title 2 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

Each member of the Executive Council shall receive the same compensation and travel as a Representative to the Legislature, for services as a Councilor during any biennium the-session-of-the Council-commencing-in-January-and-closing-immediately-after-the adjournment-of-the-begislature.--For-services-at-other-sessions of-the-Council,-each-member-thereof-shall-receive-\$20-for-each session,-and-actual-expenses. For sessions when the Legislature is not in session each member of the Council shall receive \$20 for each session and actual expenses.

Further amend said amendment in the 5th paragraph by striking out at the beginning of the first line the following: "'Sec. 2." and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Sec. 3.'

Further amend said amendment in the 6th paragraph by striking out at the beginning of the first line the following: "Sec. 3." and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Sec. 4.'

(Filing No. 4-624)

Further amend said amendment in the 7th paragraph by striking out at the beginning of the first line the following:

"Sec. 4." and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Sec. 5.'

Further amend said amendment in the 8th paragraph by striking out at the beginning of the first line the following: "Sec. 5." and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Sec. 6.'

Further amend said amendment in the 8th paragraph by striking out in the first line the following: "3 and 4" and inserting in place thereof the following: '3, 4 and 5'

Statement of Fact

This amendment amends Title 2, section 51 to make the compensation of the Executive Council consistent with that of Legislators.

Filed by Mr. Hodgdon of Kittery.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

3/3/72

(Filing No. H-624)